
Tel/Ffôn: 01656 643643 Fax/Facs: 01656 668126 Email/Ebost: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
SMS Messaging/Negeseuon SMS: 07581 157014 Twitter@bridgendCBC Website/Gwefan: www.bridgend.gov.uk

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service
Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun

Legal and Regulatory Services / 
Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol
Direct line / Deialu uniongyrchol:  01656 643 387
Ask for / Gofynnwch am:  Sarah Daniel

Our ref / Ein cyf:      
Your ref / Eich cyf:      

Date / Dyddiad: Wednesday 24 February 2016

Dear Councillor, 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B

A  meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee B will be held in the Committee Rooms 2/3, Civic 
Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB on Tuesday, 1 March 2016 at 10.00 am.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence (to include reasons, where appropriate) from
Members/Officers. 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008.

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 26
To receive for approval the public Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
of 13 October 2015, 20 October 2015, and 5 January 2016.

4. Application To Licence Private Hire Vehicle 27 - 30

5. Application To Licence Hackney Carriage Vehicle 31 - 32

6. Application To Licence Private Hire Vehicle 33 - 36

7. Exclusion of the Public  
The minutes and reports relating to the following items are not for publication as they
contain exempt information as defined in Paragraph 12 of Part 4 and/or Paragraph 21 of 
Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information)(Variation)(Wales) Order 2007.

If following the application of the public interest test the Committee resolves pursuant to the 
Act to consider these items in private, the public will be excluded from the meeting during 

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


such consideration.

8. Approval of Exempt Minutes  37 - 40
To receive for approval the Exempt Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee of 
13 October 2015 and 5 January 2016.

9. Application For Grant Of New Licence 41 - 46

10. Application For Grant Of New Licence 47 - 50

11. Urgent Items  
To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency.

Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services

Distribution:

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
GW Davies MBE
PA Davies
E Dodd

CJ James
PN John
DRW Lewis

DG Owen



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B - TUESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2015

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B HELD IN COMMITTEE 
ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON TUESDAY, 13 
OCTOBER 2015 AT 10.00 AM

Present

Councillor DRW Lewis – Chairperson 
Councillors:

GW Davies MBE PA Davies E Dodd PN John

Officers:

Andrea Lee Senior Lawyer
Rachel Morris Senior Licensing Assistant
Andrew Rees Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees

47. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Member / Officer for the reasons 
so stated:

Councillor C James – Holiday
Yvonne Witchell – Licensing and Registration Officer – Attending a meeting. 

48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

49. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee of 21 July 
2015 be approved as a true and accurate record.  

50. URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items.  

51. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED:               That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business as 
they contain exempt information as defined in Paragraph 12 of 
Part 4 and Paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

 
Following the application of the public interest test it was resolved 
that pursuant to the Act referred to above to consider the following 
items in private, with the public excluded from the meeting, as it 
was considered that in all the circumstances relating to the items, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information, because the 
information would be prejudicial to the applicants.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B - TUESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2015

2

52. APPROVAL OF EXEMPT MINUTES

53. APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF LICENCE

The meeting closed at 10.23 am

Page 4



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) - TUESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2015

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) HELD IN 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
TUESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2015 AT 10.00 AM

Present

Councillor DRW Lewis – Chairperson 

PA Davies PN John

Officers:

Andrea Lee Senior Lawyer
Yvonne Witchell Licensing & Registration Officer
 Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees

16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None.

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None. 

18. LICENSING ACT 2003: SECTION 17 APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE 
MAESTEG CHARCOAL GRILL, 25 COMMERCIAL STREET MAESTEG.

The Licensing and Registration Officer presented a report regarding an application made 
by Maesteg Charcoal Grill Ltd for a new Premises Licence for the above mentioned 
premises. The premises was described as a hot food takeaway, with the application 
seeking to licence the ground floor of the building.

She advise
[...]
w the background to the 
application as Mr Shawe had taken the file home with him to prepare his submission 
before today’s meeting.

The Chairperson then asked the Police representatives what observations they had in 
relation to the request for an adjournment.

PC Ellis advised the Sub-Committee that there had been a number of letters and emails 
exchanged between Mr Shawe on behalf of the applicant, and the South Wales Police, 
and that they felt the meeting should proceed in his absence, particularly as this 
particular application had been deferred previously by a Licensing Sub-Committee for 
the same reason ie Mr Shawe’s non-attendance.

The Legal Officer confirmed that deferment would only be of detriment to the applicant, 
as obviously he would be losing some sort of income from the business if his application 
for a Premises Licence continued to be deferred.

Mr Hasan appreciated these comments, but still felt that the meeting should be 
adjourned to a later date to be agreed upon by all parties, in order that Maesteg 
Charcoal Grill Ltd could be legally represented in support of the application.
The Sub-Committee then retired to consider the request for adjournment. Upon its 
return, it was

RESOLVED:                                   That the meeting be adjourned to a further date/time 
to be agreed by all interested parties.

                                                       The Chairperson added that as this application had 
now been adjourned by the Licensing Sub-
Committee for a second occasion, there may be a 
possibility that a future Sub-Committee who 
considers this application may not agree to any 
further adjournments, and determine the application 
at its next meeting in the absence of any party who 
should attend the meeting, subsequently not 
attending.

                                                       The Sub-Committee further agreed at the request of 
the South Wales Police, for additional information 
from them as part of their case, to be served on all 
interested parties in advance of the date of the 
reconvened meeting. 

The meeting closed at 11.15am.

Page 6



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) - TUESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2015

The meeting reconvened at on Thursday, 18 November 2015 at 10.00am.  

Present:-

Councillor D R W Lewis - Chairperson 

Councillors Councillors
P A Davies P N John

Officers:

Y Witchell – Licensing and Registration Officer 
K Daw – Legal Officer 
A Rees - Senior Democratic Services Officer Committees

Representing the applicant:

Mr B Shawe – Solicitor, Representing the applicant
Mr Nihat Hasan of Maesteg Charcoal Limited – Applicant
Mr Cem Oran – Interpreter for Mr Nihat Hasan

Representing South Wales Police:  

PC S Rowlatt
PC D Barrett

The Licensing and Registration Officer reported on an application made by Maesteg 
Charcoal Grill Limited for a new Premises Licence for the above mentioned premises.  
The premises are described as a hot food takeaway, with the application seeking to 
licence the ground floor of the building for the provision of late night refreshment from 
Monday to Sunday 2300 to 0045 hours.  She stated that the application had been 
advertised in accordance with the Regulations.  The premises had previously had a 
premises licence which was revoked by the Licensing Authority after an application for 
review was made.  

The Licensing and Registration Officer informed the Sub-Committee that representations 
to the application had been received from South Wales Police.  

The Licensing and Registration Officer drew the Sub-Committee’s attention to the 
company search details which would be referred to by the applicant’s representative.  
She stated that South Wales Police had served additional correspondence on all parties.  

PC Rowlatt informed the Sub-Committee there had been no negotiations with the 
applicant and that the police would proceed on the basis of a full hearing.  

The applicant’s representative informed the Sub-Committee t
[...]
ding 
after 2300 hours on 1 May 2015.  

The Sub-Committee questioned whether there had been a repetition of further incidents 
of trading outside its permitted hours since 1 May 2015.  PC Rowlatt stated that there 
had been no further incidents at the premises and that she believed that the premises 
had ceased trading beyond 2300 hours after the warning letter had been sent by the 
police.  

The legal officer asked the applicant‘s representative whether he wished to have an 
adjournment in order to take instructions in relation to the events which had taken place 
at the premises on 1 May 2015.  The applicant’s representative stated that he did not 
wish to have an adjournment as Hr Hasan was on holiday on 1 May 2015.  

Both parties were offered the opportunity to sum up.

The applicant’s representative did not present a summing up.

PC Rowlatt in her summing up referred to Section 9 of the Guidance which relates to  
Determining Applications and to Sub-section 9.12 in their role as a responsible authority, 

Page 19



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) - TUESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2015

the police are an essential source of advice and information on the impact and potential 
impact of licensable activities, particularly on the crime and disorder objective.  The 
police have a key role in managing the night-time economy and should have good 
working relationships with those operating in their local area.  The police should be the 
licensing authority’s main source of advice on matters relating to the promotion of the 
crime and disorder licensing objective, but may also be able to make relevant 
representations with regard to the other licensing objectives if they have evidence to 
support such representations.  The licensing authority should accept all reasonable and 
proportionate representations made by the police unless the authority has evidence that 
to do so would not be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
However, it remains incumbent on the police to ensure that their representations can 
withstand the scrutiny to which they would be subject at a hearing.

PC Rowlatt stated that there are a number of individuals involved with the management 
of this takeaway who are referred to in these representations.  However the submissions 
of South Wales Police are that if this application is approved then Nihat Hasan will 
behave no differently from the 3 previous licence holders and other staff members who 
have committed serious contraventions of the conditions of the licence including 
offences of opening outside the restricted licensing hours as well as trading outside the 
limited planning hours.  Similarly Nihat Hasan, is the sole Director of the company which 
proposes to be the new licence holder and he too has demonstrated a failure to promote 
the objectives by committing the most serious offence under the Licensing Act of 
engaging in licensable activity without authorisation as the licence was revoked.  Such 
offending warrants the severest of penalties and whilst his offending took place within a 
month of the appeal period ending when no appeal was made.

However; he has also: -

1. Operated outside the restricted planning hours of 1.00am

2. Breached a Planning Contravention Notice which was served for contravening 
the planning hours. 

3. Attempted to deceive officers who attended at the premises in May 2015 by 
opening when the Premises Licence had been revoked.

South Wales Police therefore has no faith in the applicant’s ability to promote the 
objectives due to his recent offending which mirrors the antecedent and indeed the 
recent history of the takeaway coupled with the fact that the same persons will be 
involved in its management.  South Wales Police therefore strongly urged the Sub-
Committee to refuse the application.

The Sub-Committee adjourned at 13.10pm and reconvened at 15.43pm and on their 
return it was:

RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee has considered the application 
[...]
y” but is concerned that there was no clear procedure to 
establish the ages of those attending or those accompanying 

Page 22



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) - TUESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2015

children.  The Sub-Committee is further concerned by the 
comments about teenagers attending the business and the 
lack of arrangements in place to deal with customers who 
may need to queue or wait for food.          

Taking into account all of the above the Sub-Committee 
considered that for the promotion of the licensing objectives 
aforementioned it is appropriate to refuse the licence.  

The Licensing and Registration Officer advised of the right of 
appeal against the decision within 21 days of the decision 
notice.  

The meeting closed at 3.46 pm

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B - TUESDAY, 5 JANUARY 2016

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B HELD IN COMMITTEE 
ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON TUESDAY, 5 
JANUARY 2016 AT 10.00 AM

Present

Councillor DRW Lewis – Chairperson 

PA Davies E Dodd CJ James

Officers:

Katie Brook Senior Licensing Technical Officer
Katia Daw Lawyer
Andrew Rees Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Yvonne Witchell Team Manager Licensing

71. KATIE BROOK, SENIOR LICENSING TECHNICAL OFFICER

The Chairperson introduced to the Sub-Committee Katie Brook, Senior Licensing 
Technical Officer.  

72. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members for the reasons so 
stated:

Councillor G W Davies MBE – Prior commitment
Councillor P N John – Holiday
Councillor D G Owen – Work commitment.  

73. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

74. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-
Committee of 20 and 21 October 2015.  

75. URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items.  

76. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, the public be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business as they contain exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 12 of Part 4 and/or Paragraph 21 of Part 5 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.

 

Page 25



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B - TUESDAY, 5 JANUARY 2016

2

         Following the application of the public interest test it was 
resolved that pursuant to the Act referred to above, to consider 
the following items in private, with the public excluded from the 
meeting, as it was considered that in all the circumstances 
relating to the items, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information, because the information would be prejudicial to 
the applicants.

77. APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF LICENCE

78. APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF LICENCE

The meeting closed at 10.22 am

Page 26



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

1 MARCH 2016

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE LEGAL AND REGULATORY 
SERVICES

APPLICATION TO LICENCE PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 

1. Purpose of Report.

1.1 To ask the sub-committee to consider an application to grant a licence for a private 
hire vehicle.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority.

2.1 None

3. Background.

3.1 It is the duty of the Local Authority to determine applications made under the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and Town Police Clauses Act 
1847.  Applications which fall outside the policy guidelines are referred to a 
Licensing Sub-Committee for determination.

4. Current situation / proposal.

4.1 Application is made by Paul Brain, to licence a Vauxhall Vivaro Minibus registration 
number VU12 TYC as a private hire vehicle to seat 8 persons.  The application 
states the vehicle is a wheelchair accessible vehicle with ramp access only and no 
tail lift fitted.    A vehicle maintenance report has been provided.  The vehicle 
mileage on the last maintenance report on 17 September 2015 was 61034 miles.  

4.2 The vehicle is pre-owned and was first registered at the DVLA on 1 May 2012.

4.3 The application falls outside the Private Hire Vehicle Policy approved by the 
Licensing Committee.

4.4 Policy Guidelines 

The vehicle policy applicable to this application was approved by the Licensing 
Committee on 10 March 2008.  The relevant extract from the policy is as follows:

“(Policy 2.1) Applications for the first licensing of a hackney carriage or private hire 
vehicle should be submitted to the Council within 14 days of the first registration of 
the vehicle at the DVLA.  The mileage at the time of application should be no 
greater than 500 miles.  The applicant may be the second or a subsequent 
registered keeper but the applicant must demonstrate that there is no more than 14 
days between the first registration and transfer to the applicant’s name.  
Applications will normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



(Policy 2.2) Applications for the first licensing of vehicles falling outside the above 
policy guidelines will normally be refused but a relaxation of the policy may be 
considered in exceptional circumstances.  The general guidelines for relaxation of 
the policy are as follows but each case will be dealt with on its merits: 

(Policy 2.2.3) In order to ensure that customers can hire taxis with the minimum 
delay and inconvenience, the policy may be relaxed to allow the licensing of 
wheelchair accessible hackney carriage or private hire vehicles up to three years 
old on application, provided that a full service history and safety certification, 
including a satisfactory conversion certification is provided with the application and 
the vehicle can satisfy the general licensing requirements.  Applications of this type 
will normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers. 

(Policy 2.2.4) The licensee of any vehicle licensed under the Council’s special 
policy for wheelchair accessible vehicles must ensure that the vehicle is wheelchair 
accessible at all times and carry such ramps etc that are necessary.  The maximum 
seating capacity of the vehicle will be specified in the licence and must include 
provision for at least one wheelchair.” 

(Policy 2.4) All applicants should be satisfied that they can meet all current policy 
requirements before submitting an application and are advised that they submit an 
application which falls outside the above policy guidelines at their own risk. 
Acceptance of an application does not infer that it will be granted.  Applicants are 
strongly advised not to purchase a vehicle or make any other financial commitment 
until the application is determined.” 

5. Effect upon Policy Framework & Procedure Rules.

5.1 None

6. Equality Impact Assessment.

6.1 This vehicle is for wheelchair use.  There are no other implications in relation to 
age; disability; gender and transgender; race; religion or belief and non-belief; 
sexual orientation.

7. Financial Implications.

7.1 None for the Authority.  

8. Recommendation.

8.1 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application having regard to the 
information contained within this report. 

Andrew Jolley
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services

Date 24 February 2016

Contact Officer: Yvonne Witchell
Team Manager Licensing 

Page 28



Telephone: (01656) 643105

E-mail: Yvonne.Witchell@bridgend.gov.uk 

Postal Address Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB

Background documents

Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Policy Guidelines

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

1 MARCH 2016

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE LEGAL AND REGULATORY 
SERVICES

APPLICATION TO LICENCE HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE 

1. Purpose of Report.

1.1 To ask the Sub-Committee to consider an application for the grant of a licence for 
a hackney carriage vehicle.  The application falls outside the Council’s policy 
guidelines.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority.

2.1 None

3. Background.

3.1 It is the duty of the Local Authority to determine applications made under the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and Town Police Clauses Act 
1847.  

4. Current situation / proposal.

4.1 Application is made by Philip Evans, to licence a Peugeot Eurobus registration 
number SF65 FDC as a hackney carriage vehicle to seat 8 persons.  The date of 
first registration of the vehicle was 21 December 2015.  Mr Evans is the first 
registered keeper and submitted an application on 20 January 2016.  The vehicle is 
not wheelchair accessible.

4.2 The vehicle is not required to have undertaken a MOT test.   The vehicle has not 
reached the mileage where a service is recommended but the current mileage will 
be established at the meeting.  

4.3 The application falls outside the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Policy approved by the 
Licensing Committee, including the existing discretion to relax the hackney carriage 
age policy in respect of wheelchair accessible vehicles.  

4.4 Policy Guidelines 

The policy applicable to this application was approved by the Licensing 
Committee on 10 March 2008.   The relevant extract from the policy is as follows:

(2.1) “Applications for the first licensing of a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle 
should be submitted to the Council within 14 days of the first registration of the 
vehicle at the DVLA.  The mileage at the time of application should be no greater 
than 500 miles.  The applicant may be the second or a subsequent registered 
keeper but the applicant must demonstrate that there is no more than 14 days 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



between the first registration and transfer to the applicant’s name.  A
[...]
Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and Town Police Clauses Act 
1847.  Applications which fall outside the policy guidelines are referred to a 
Licensing Sub-Committee for determination.

4. Current situation / proposal.

4.1 Application is made by Parrott Motors Ltd, to licence a Mercedes E Class Saloon 
vehicle registration number LM63 WUJ as a private hire vehicle to seat 4 persons. 

4.2 The vehicle is pre-owned and was first registered at the DVLA on 31 October 2013. 

4.3 The application falls outside the Private Hire Vehicle Policy approved by the 
Licensing Committee.  The vehicle is not wheelchair accessible, but there are 
specific policy guidelines in respect of the first licensing of private hire vehicles 
which fall outside policy guidelines, which are set out below.  For Members’ 
information, a service history has been provided confirming servicing of the vehicle 
in October 2014 at 16143 miles, and in August 2015 at 32709 miles.  The vehicle 
does not require a MOT certificate because it has not reached the threshold for a 
MOT test.  

4.4 Policy Guidelines 

The vehicle policy applicable to this application was approved by the Licensing 
Committee on 10 March 2008.  The relevant extract from the policy is as follows:

“(Policy 2.1) Applications for the first licensing of a hackney carriage or private hire 
vehicle should be submitted to the Council within 14 days of the first registration of 
the vehicle at the DVLA.  The mileage at the time of application should be no 
greater than 500 miles.  The applicant may be the second or a subsequent 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



registered keeper but the applicant must demonstrate that there is no more than 14 
days between the first registration and transfer to the applicant’s name.  
Applications will normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers. 

(Policy 2.2.5) A relaxation of the policy will also be considered in exceptional 
circumstances for applications relating to the first lice
[...]
n.

7. Financial Implications.

7.1 None for the Authority.  

8. Recommendation.

8.1 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application having regard to the 
information contained within this report. 

Page 34



Andrew Jolley
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services

Date 24 February 2016

Contact Officer: Yvonne Witchell
Team Manager Licensing 

Telephone: (01656) 643105

E-mail: Yvonne.Witchell@bridgend.gov.uk 

Postal Address Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB

Background documents

Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Policy Guidelines

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	151020 Public Minutes
	160105 Public Minutes

	4 Application To Licence Private Hire Vehicle
	5 Application To Licence Hackney Carriage Vehicle
	6 Application To Licence Private Hire Vehicle
	8 Approval of Exempt Minutes
	160105 Exempt Minutes (B)

	9 Application For Grant Of New Licence
	philip evans appendix a 010320162696_001

	10 Application For Grant Of New Licence



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B - TUESDAY, 1 MARCH 2016

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B HELD IN COMMITTEE 
ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON TUESDAY, 1 
MARCH 2016 AT 10.00 AM

Present

Councillor DRW Lewis – Chairperson 

GW Davies MBE PA Davies E Dodd

Officers:

-

89. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members: 

Councillor D G Owen 
Councillor P N John

90. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

91. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:                         That the public minutes of the meetings of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee of 13 October 2015, 20 October 2015 and 5 January 2016 were 
approved as a true and accurate record of the meeting

92. APPLICATION TO LICENCE PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE

The Assistant Chief Executive submitted a report regarding an application made by Mr 
Paul Brain to licence a Vauxhall Vivaro Minibus registration number VU12 TYC as a 
private hire vehicle to seat 8 persons.  The application stated the vehicle is a wheelchair 
accessible vehicle with ramp access only and no tail lift fitted.  A vehicle maintenance 
report was provided.  

Prior to considering the application, the Chairperson adjourned the meeting, in order that 
Members and Officers could inspect the vehicle.

The vehicle mileage was confirmed at 69961. The vehicle was pre-owned and was first 
registered with the DVLA on 1 May 2012.  

The Team Manager, Licensing asked Mr Brain to explain to the Sub-Committee what 
work he intended to use the vehicle for.  Mr Brain confirmed that the vehicle would be a 
part of his fleet of wheelchair accessible vehicles that he planned to use for various 
different contracts that included school transport , day care centres and private contracts



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B - TUESDAY, 1 MARCH 2016

2

The Sub-Committee retired to consider their decision and on their return it was:

RESOLVED:   The Sub-Committee considered the application to licence a private hire 
vehicle VU12 TYC.  

Given the vehicle was three years old it fell outside the policy for licensing wheelchair 
accessible vehicles as detailed in paragraph 2.2.3 of the policy.  Despite this the Sub-
Committee considered paragraph 2.2 which confirmed the policy could be relaxed in 
exceptional circumstances and noted that there were such circumstances on this 
occasion which included the quality and safety standards of the vehicle and the need for 
wheelchair accessible vehicles in the Borough.  Therefore, the Sub-Committee granted 
the application

93. APPLICATION TO LICENCE HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE

The Assistant Chief Executive submitted a report regarding an application made by Mr 
Philip Evans to licence a Peugeot Eurobus registration number SF65 FDC as a hackney 
carriage vehicle to seat 8 persons.  The date of first registration of the vehicle was 21 
December 2015.  Mr Evans was the first registered keeper and submitted an application 
on 20 January 2016.  The vehicle was not wheelchair accessible. 

Prior to considering the application, the Chairperson adjourned the meeting, in order that 
Members and Officers could inspect the vehicle.

The vehicle was not required to have undertaken an MOT test.  The vehicle had also not 
reached the required mileage where a service was recommended as it was confirmed as 
607 miles.

The Team Manager, Licensing asked Mr Evans to confirm why he delayed applying to 
licence the vehicle until 20 January 2016.  Mr Evans stated that there had been a delay 
in the vehicle being ready for him to collect.  He added that once it was ready it was 
driven down from Scotland to Bridgend which was the reason for the majority of mileage 
on the vehicle. 

The Sub-Committee retired to consider their decision and on their return it was: 

RESOLVED: The Sub-Committee considered the application to licence  SF65 FDC as a 
hackney carriage

The Sub-Committee noted that although Mr Evans was the first 
registered keeper of the vehicle he did not make the application within the 
time frames under para 2.1 and therefore it fell outside of the policy.  

The Sub-Committee noted Mr Evans’ reasons for not getting the application in on time 
and also considered para 2.2 which allowed the policy to be relaxed in exceptional 
circumstances.  Given the age, quality, safety standards and the condition of the vehicle, 
the Sub-Committee were happy exceptional circumstances existed and granted the 
licence

94. APPLICATION TO LICENCE PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE

The Assistant Chief Executive submitted a report regarding an application made by 
Parrot Motors Ltd to licence a Mercedes E Class saloon, vehicle registration number 
LM63 WUJ as a private hire vehicle to seat 4 persons.  



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B - TUESDAY, 1 MARCH 2016

3

Prior to considering the application, the Chairperson adjourned the meeting, in order that 
Members and Officers could inspect the vehicle.

The vehicle was pre-owned and was first registered with the DVLA on 31 October 2013.  
The vehicle has a service history had been provided that confirmed the servicing of the 
vehicle in October 2014 and August 2015.  The vehicle did not require an MOT test 
certificate because it had not reached the threshold for an MOT test.  The mileage was 
confirmed as 39007

The Sub-Committee retired to consider their decision and on their return it was 

RESOLVED:   The Sub-Committee considered the application to register LM63 WUJ 
as a private hire vehicle

The vehicle fell outside the new vehicle policy for licensing of a private 
hire vehicle found at paragraph 2.1 of the policy, however paragraph 
2.2.5 gave a list of criteria which may be considered in determining 
whether to relax the policy.  The Sub-Committee felt that several of 
those were in existence in this particular case including “ the 
exceptional condition of the exterior and interior and the exceptional 
safety standards”

Therefore the Sub-Committee were happy to grant the licence.

95. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED:            That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business as 
they contain exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 of 
Part 4 and/or Paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

 
                     Following the application of the public interest test it was resolved 

that pursuant to the Act referred to above, to consider the following 
items in private, with the public excluded from the meeting, as it 
was considered that in all the circumstances relating to the items, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information, because the 
information would be prejudicial to the applicants.

96. APPROVAL OF EXEMPT MINUTES

97. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF NEW LICENCE

 

98. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF NEW LICENCE

99. URGENT ITEMS

None



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B - TUESDAY, 1 MARCH 2016

4

The meeting closed at 11.52 am


